

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

IAN P. NORRIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(JUDGE EDUARDO C. ROBRENO)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

LUCY P. MCCLAIN
RICHARD S. ROSENBERG
KIMBERLY A. JUSTICE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

JOHN J. POWERS, III
KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 353-8629

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
I. Price Fixing in the Markets for Carbon Brushes	5
II. The Grand Jury Investigation and Norris’s Response	8
III. Norris and His Co-Conspirators Work to Persuade Others to Lie About the Competitor Meetings	12
IV. Norris Initiates a “Clean Up” of Morgan’s Files	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY’S VERDICT	24
A. Standard of Review	24

B.	The Evidence Showed Norris Conspired to Corruptly Persuade Others With Intent to Influence Grand Jury Testimony	26
C.	The Evidence Showed Norris Conspired to Corruptly Persuade Others to Destroy Documents With Intent to Keep Them from the Grand Jury	37
II.	NO ERRORS IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WARRANT REVERSAL	44
A.	The Jury Was Properly Instructed Regarding the Meaning of “Corruptly Persuades”	44
B.	Any Error in the District Court’s Instruction Regarding the Overt Acts Element Was Harmless .	50
III.	THERE WAS NO INVASION OF THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT PRIVILEGE	57
	CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennis v. Gable</i> , 823 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1987)	22, 49
<i>In re Benun</i> , 339 B.R. 115 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2006)	60
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	48
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	26
<i>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Knight</i> , 989 F.2d 619 (3d Cir. 1993)	19, 51
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 555 (M.D. Pa. 2001)	60
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 223 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000)	65
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 274 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2001)	60
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 627 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>In the Matter of Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1986)	58-60, 65
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	49
<i>Montgomery Acad. v. Kohn</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D.N.J. 1999)	60
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	57
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970)	26

<i>United States v. Adamo</i> , 534 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1976)	23, 52
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 77 F.3d 713 (3d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Bosch Morales</i> , 677 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982)	54
<i>United States v. Bucuvalas</i> , 909 F.2d 593 (1st Cir. 1990)	54
<i>United States v. Cothran</i> , 286 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. DiSalvo</i> , 631 F.Supp. 1398 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	31, 35-36
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 429 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2005)	19, 61
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 07-50334, 2011 WL 117628 (9th Cir. 2011).	48
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)	45, 48
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , No. 95-453, 1998 WL 404518 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 1998)	46
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 454 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2006)	19, 44
<i>United States v. Floresca</i> , 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Furkin</i> , 119 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>United States v. Inigo</i> , 925 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 612 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)	19, 51
<i>United States v. Lore</i> , 430 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)	25

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 527 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Negro</i> , 164 F.2d 168 (2d Cir. 1947)	53
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	55
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	23, 25, 56
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)	32, 44
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 621 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2010)	19, 24-25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 932 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1991)	57
<i>United States v. Schurr</i> , 794 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1986)	52-53
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 472 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1972)	51, 56
<i>United States v. Vampire Nation</i> , 451 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2006)	21, 32-33
<i>United States v. Vastola</i> , 989 F.2d 1318 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	57

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	2
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 1503	33, 35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 1512	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

MISCELLANEOUS

Third Circuit Model Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases) (2009)

§ 6.18.1512B 49
§ 6.18.371F 57
§ 7.01 57

W. Prosser & W. Keeton,

The Law of Torts § 106 (5th ed. 1984) 48
